

No. 14-7955

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
KEVIN J. GROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SUSAN OTTO	JON M. SANDS
FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER	FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
W. DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
PATTI PALMER GHEZZI	DALE A. BAICH
RANDY A. BAUMAN	ROBIN C. KONRAD *
215 Dean A. McGee Avenue	850 West Adams Street
Suite 707	Suite 201
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Phoenix, AZ 85007
(405) 609-5975	(602) 382-2816
	robin_konrad@fd.org
MARK E. HADDAD	PETER D. KEISLER
ALYCIA A. DEGEN	JEFFREY T. GREEN
COLLIN P. WEDEL	JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street	1501 K Street N.W.
Suite 4000	Washington, D.C. 20005
Los Angeles, CA 90013	(202) 736-8000
(213) 896-6000	

Counsel for Petitioners

April 22, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE DIS- MISSED.....	1
II. MIDAZOLAM CANNOT RELIABLY PRE- VENT PRISONERS FROM EXPERIENC- ING THE SUFFOCATION AND PAIN OF A PARALYTIC AND POTASSIUM CHLO- RIDE.	4
A. A Benzodiazepine That Is “Not Anesthe- sia” Cannot Serve As The Sole Anesthet- ic In A Three-Drug Lethal Injection.....	4
B. The District Court’s Findings About Midazolam Were Clearly Erroneous.....	9
III. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO A STAY OF EXECUTION FOR HAVING SHOWN A SIGNIFICANT POSSIBILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	16
IV. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE PETITIONERS TO REMEDY A STATE’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL ACT.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	11, 15
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 2253	3
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	2, 5, 8, 16, 17, 19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	3, 15
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	19
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	11
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	3, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	20
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	14
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	2
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	20
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	21
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	20
<i>Wackerly v. Jones</i> , 398 F. App'x 360 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	20
COURT DOCUMENTS	
Ex. C of Verified Compl., <i>Muhammad v. Crews</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1587 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2013), ECF No. 1–3	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Transcript of Feb. 11, 2014 Evidentiary Hearing, <i>State v. Howell</i> , No. 1992-cf-22 (Jefferson Cnty., Fla. Cir. Ct. Feb. 13, 2014)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2015 Okla. Sess. Laws Ch. 75.....	19
Akorn, <i>Label: Nembutal Sodium Solution</i> , http://akorn.com/documents/catalog/package_inserts/76478-501-20.pdf (last visited Apr. 20, 2015)	14
Armando J. Rotondi et al., <i>Patients' Recollections of Stressful Experiences While Receiving Prolonged Mechanical Ventilation in an Intensive Care Unit</i> , 30 <i>Critical Care Med.</i> 746 (2002).....	6
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> (28th ed. 1994).....	14
<i>Execution List 2015</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2015 (last visited Apr. 21, 2015)	18
J. G. Reves et al., <i>Midazolam: Pharmacology and Uses</i> , 62 <i>Anesthesiology</i> 310 (1985).....	7
Michael A. Melvin et al., <i>Induction of Anesthesia with Midazolam Decreases Halothane MAC in Humans</i> , 57 <i>Anesthesiology</i> 238 (1982)	11, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	1
